SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT Riga, 15 June 2015

Pēteris Pildegovičs, personal ID code: 200676-11809, residing at Miera iela 87a-13, Riga, hereinafter referred to as "Buyer", on the on the one hand, and

Nadežda Bariševa, personal ID code: 050776-10732, residing at Miera iela 87a-13, Riga, hereinafter referred to as "Seller", on the other hand,

the Seller and the Buyer collectively referred to as the Parties, at free, intentional and serious will of the Parties, without deceit, fraud or duress, enter into the following provisions of the Agreement:

SUBJECT OF THE AGREEMENT

- 1. The Buyer buys from the Seller, whereas the Seller sells to the Buyer 100 (one hundred) shares in the limited liability company "NORTH STAR LIMITED", registration No. 40103765463, hereinafter referred to as the Shares, according to the provisions hereunder.
- 2. Rights of the Seller to the shares on the moment of entering into this Agreement are corroborated in the registration documents of the limited liability company "NORTH STAR LTD." (in a decision on establishing of the company, in the Register of Enterprises) added to the registration file of the company in the Register of Enterprises of LR.

REPRESENTATIONS

- 3. The Seller represents that on the moment of entering into the Agreement:
 - 3.1. the company was registered in the commercial register of the Register of Enterprises of the Republic of Latvia on 4 March 2014 under No. 40103765463, hereinafter referred to as SIA "NORTH STAR LTD."
 - 3.2 on the moment of entering into this Agreement, the paid-up capital of SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." is EUR 3,000 (three thousand euro), consisting of 100 (one hundred) shares. Par value of each share is EUR 30 (thirty) and no decision has been taken on the increase or decrease of the fixed capital of SIA "NORTH STAR LTD".
 - 3.3. On the moment of signing of this Agreement the Seller owns 100 shares in SIA "NORTH STAR LTD."
- 4. In addition to aforesaid, the Seller represents that:
 - 4.1 She is a full-fledged owner of shares in SIA "NORTH STAR LTD."; the shares belong only to the Seller, they have not been sold to anyone, invested anywhere, have not been donated or otherwise alienated or pledged to third parties, they are not arrested, not encumbered with debts or liabilities, property rights, they are not an object of a dispute, they are not involved in a pre-litigation procedure or litigation, they are not subject to prohibitions and there are no obstacles or encumbrances for disposal of shares. After registering the ownership of the Buyer on shares, the Buyer will be the sole and only owner of the shares in the Register of Enterprises, the Seller has acquired the shares during the marriage and a consent from her spouse is not required for their disposal.
 - 4.2 SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." does not have any payables and tax debts, and there are no claims brought against SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." in a court or an arbitration court, there is no court ruling about claim security note, no court or arbitration court ruling has come in force, there are no negotiations on settlement,

no warning has been received about application of insolvency of SIA "NORTH STAR LTD.".

- 4.3 Since its establishment, SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." has not issued any guarantees on performance of liabilities of third parties by signing guarantee agreements, has not issued any power of attorney or authorisation to third parties to act on behalf of SIA "NORTH STAR LTD.", SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." has not undertaken any off-balance sheet liabilities with overdue or approaching performance term.
- 5. On the moment of signing of this Agreement, the Seller undertakes not to take any actions that would change the legal and actual condition of shares, total amount thereof thus infringing the Buyer's interests in shares.
- 6. By signing this Agreement, the Seller guarantees that the representations stated in this section of the Agreement are in force on the moment of entering into this Agreement.
- 7. The Parties agree that until re-registration of shares in SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." on behalf of the Buyer, the Seller is liable for all obligations undertaken on behalf of the company. Meanwhile, after re-registration of the company's shares in the Register of Enterprises of Latvia on behalf of the Buyer, all the liabilities are undertaken by the Buyer starting with the re-registration date, it applies to all the new liabilities undertaken by the Buyer since the moment of re-registration.

PURCHASE PRICE AND PROCEDURE OF PAYMENT THEREOF

- 7. The Parties agree that the purchase price, by considering the actual financial situation of the company and off-balance sheet liabilities, is set at EUR 3,000 (three thousand euro), hereinafter referred to as purchase price.
- 8. The Buyer shall pay the purchase price of **EUR 3,000** (three thousand euro) to the Seller, by transferring it to the Seller's operating account No. LV51NDEA0000082807661, "NORDEA BANK AB Latvijas Filiāle" within 5 days of signing of this Agreement. The Seller shall transfer to the Buyer all original copies of documents applying to SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." On the day of signing of the Agreement.
- 9. By signing of this Agreement, the Parties recognise the purchase price of shares as corresponding to the fair value of shares and therefore undertake not to raise any reciprocal objections in this regard and not to request termination of this Agreement due to excessive loss. The Seller shall perform her obligations without reserve and in relation to performance thereof shall be liable for consequences from delay and risk of coincidence.

LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES

- 10. The Parties are responsible for meeting and performance of provisions hereunder according to applicable laws and regulations. In case of failure to meet the commitments, the perpetrator shall compensate the other Party and SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." all loss incurred in relation to the non-compliance or default.
- 11. The Seller shall take all activities related to registration of the Buyer as the owner of shares in the shareholders' register of SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." and register the changes in the shareholders' register under the Register of Enterprises, including sign all the necessary documents.
- 12. The Buyer acquires ownership of shares on the moment of signing (bilateral signing) of this Agreement, whereas he obtains the shareholder's status in relation to third parties on the moment the Buyer is registered in the shareholders' register of SIA "NORTH STAR LTD."
- 13. If after signing of this Agreement the Creditors' claims are brought against SIA "NORTH STAR LTD.", the Seller shall immediately fully compensate the Seller for the claims brought by third parties against SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." and shall pay to the Buyer a contractual penalty for the false representations hereunder at the amount of

claims brought by third parties. Payment of the contractual penalty herein does not release the Seller from the Agreement and performance of obligations therein.

CONFIDENTIALITY

14. The Parties shall abide by confidentiality obligation regarding to facts they have found out about each other or about business partners of other Party, incl. business partners of SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." during the validity period of the Agreement, unless any of Parties have directly authorised to disclose these facts to certain person, circle of persons or wider public.

VALIDITY OF THE AGREEMENT

15. This Agreement is deemed to be concluded on the moment of signing thereof by both Parties and remains in force until complete performance of obligations of the Agreement and arising from it.

COSTS

16. The Parties agree that all costs related to registration of necessary changes stated hereunder in the Register of Enterprises of the Republic of Latvia (adding of the shareholders' register to the company's registration file) will be fully covered by the Buyer.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

- 17. This Agreement constitutes entire written arrangement and it is a complete and the only statement of these provisions.
- 18. Any amendments or supplements to the provisions of this Agreement must be made in a written form and executed as an annex signed by all Parties. Annexes drawn up according to the procedure stated in present Clause will become an integral part of this Agreement.
- 19. The Parties will try to solve all disagreements arising in association to this Agreement amicably. If the Parties fail to reach an agreement in negotiations, any dispute, disagreement or claim arising out of this Agreement, pertaining to it or breach, termination or invalidity thereof, will be finally settled in a court of the Republic of Latvia according to its jurisdiction. If the defendant fails to provide a feedback or explanation for the claim in the given deadline, he will be deemed to declare the action. The Seller consents and represents that the procedure of settling disagreements herein (arbitration court clause) validly applies to any successor in title or assignee of the Buyer, regardless of the moment of handing over of the right to claim. Presence of the Parties at the court proceedings is not mandatory.
- 20. Any correspondence sent under this Agreement is deemed to been received if sent in a registered letter to the addresses of Parties hereunder, on the seventh day of its handover at the post office, regardless of the actual day of reception. The Seller authorises any persons residing at the address hereunder as well as any other persons who have their domicile registered in relevant address to receive the correspondence, If the notice is received by a person residing at the address hereunder or any of authorised persons, the Seller is deemed to have received correspondence on the same day.
- 21. The Parties shall give a written notice to other Party on any changes in addresses, requisites hereunder or any other changes relevant for performance of this Agreement, incl. on changes in their data hereunder within 2 (two) calendar days.

- 22. Headings of Agreement's chapters, arrangement of clauses and paragraphs serve for a better structure and readability of this Agreement and they cannot be used for interpretation or explanation of Agreement's content.
- 23. Singular terms given in this Agreement are deemed to be expresses also in plural and vice versa, if it follows from the wording of this Agreement.
- 24. If any provision of this Agreement is no longer legally valid, has lost its effect or is declared invalid, it will not affect validity of remaining provisions. The Parties shall substitute such invalid provisions with other provisions corresponding to the purpose and content of this Agreement.
- 25. The Agreement is binding on heirs and successors in title of the Parties.
- 26. The Buyer and the Seller are authorised to provide third party with any information about default on obligations hereunder. The Buyer and the Seller are entitled to process the Seller's data (collection, storage, registration, entering, handover, transfer etc.) as well as to deliver and receive the Seller's data and other information from third parties, databases, registration systems (for example, from the Population Register, the Credit Register of the Bank of Latvia etc.) and process them. The Seller consents that her personal data are processed, received, sent to third parties not only regarding duly performed, but also improperly performed obligations of the Seller.
- 27. The Parties may terminate the Agreement only with a previous written arrangement.
- 28. Each Party undertakes to refrain from any activities that may directly or indirectly cause loss to other Party.
- 29. After signing of the Agreement, all previous oral or written arrangements achieved in preliminary preparation works related to the Agreement become null and void.
- 30. The Agreement is drawn up and signed in 2 (two) original copies (the Parties sign each page of the Agreement), one copy is retained by the Seller and one by the Buyer.

SIGNATURES OF THE PARTIES

BUYER: Pēteris Pildegovičs Personal ID code: 200676-11809 Address: Miera iela 87a-13, Riga, LV 1013

> /signature/ /P. Pildegovičs/

Seller: Nadežda Bariševa Personal ID code: 050776-10732 Address: Miera iela 87a-13, Riga, LV 1013

> /signature/ /N. Bariševa/

KAPITĀLA DAĻU PIRKUMA LĪGUMS Rīgā, 2015.gada 15.jūnijā

Pēteris Pildegovičs, personas kods: 200676-11809, dzīvo Miera ielā 87a-13, Rīgā, turpmāk tekstā - "Pircējs", no vienas puses,

un

Nadežda Bariševa, personas kods: 050776-10732, dzīvo Miera ielā 87a-13, Rīgā, turpmāk tekstā – "Pārdevējs", no otras puses,

Pārdevējs un Pircējs kopā turpmāk šī līguma tekstā - Līdzēji, ievērojot Līdzēju brīvi, apzināti un nopietni pausto gribu, bez viltus, maldības un spaidiem, vienojas par šādiem līguma noteikumiem:

LĪGUMA PRIEKŠMETS

- Pircējs pērk no Pārdevēja un Pārdevējs pārdod Pircējam 100 (viens simts) sabiedrības ar ierobežotu atbildību "NORTH STAR LTD.", reģistrācijas Nr. 40103765463 kapitāla daļas, turpmāk tekstā - kapitāla daļas, atbilstoši šī līguma noteikumiem.
- 2. Pārdevēja tiesības uz kapitāla daļām šī līguma noslēgšanas brīdī ir nostiprinātas sabiedrības ar ierobežotu atbildību "NORTH STAR LTD." reģistrācijas dokumentos (lēmumā par kapitālsabiedrības dibināšanu, dalībnieku reģistrā), kas pievienoti kapitālsabiedrības reģistrācijas lietai LR Uzņēmumu reģistrā.

APLIECINĀJUMI

- 3. Pārdevējs apliecina, ka šī līguma noslēgšanas brīdī:
 - 3.1. kapitālsabiedrība ierakstīta Latvijas Republikas Uzņēmumu reģistra komercreģistrā 2014.gada 4.martā ar reģistrācijas Nr. 40103765463, turpmāk tekstā - SIA "NORTH STAR LTD."
 - 3.2. Šī līguma noslēgšanas brīdī SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." apmaksātais pamatkapitāls ir EUR 3 000 (trīs tūkstoši eiro) kas sastāv no 100 (viens simts) kapitāla daļām. Katras kapitāla daļas nominālvērtība ir EUR 30 (trīsdesmit) un nav pieņemts lēmums par SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." pamatkapitāla palielināšanu vai samazināšanu.
 - 3.3. šī līguma noslēgšanas brīdī Pārdevējam pieder 100 (viens simts) SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." kapitāla daļas.
- 4. Papildus minētajam Pārdevējs apliecina, ka:
 - 4.1. viņš ir pilntiesīgs SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." kapitāla daļu īpašnieks, ka kapitāla daļas pieder tikai Pārdevējam, tās nav nevienam pārdotas, ieguldītas, nav uzdāvināts vai citā veidā atsavinātas vai ieķīlātas trešajām personām, tām nav uzlikts arests, tās nav apgrūtinātas ar parādiem vai saistībām, lietu tiesībām, tās nav strīdus objekts, par tām nenotiek pirmstiesas process vai tiesu process, tām nav uzlikti aizliegumi un nav nekāda veida šķēršļu vai apgrūtinājumu kapitāla daļu atsavināšanai. Kapitāla daļas pēc Pircējs īpašuma tiesību uz kapitāla daļām reģistrēšanas Uzņēmumu reģistrā piederēs tikai un vienīgi Pircējam, kapitāla daļas Pārdevējs ieguvis laulības laikā un to atsavināšanai nav nepieciešama laulātā piekrišana.
 - 4.2. SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." nav citu kreditoru un nodokļu parādu, nav celta prasība tiesā vai šķīrējtiesā, attiecībā uz SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." nav

1/11.10

pieņemts jebkāds tiesas lēmums par prasības nodrošināšanu, nav stājies spēkā tiesas vai šķīrējtiesas nolēmums, nenotiek sarunas par izlīguma noslēgšanu, nav saņemts brīdinājums par maksātnespējas procesa pieteikuma iesniegšanu pret SIA "NORTH STAR LTD.".

- 4.3. SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." nav no tā dibināšanas brīža devis galvojumus par trešo personu saistību izpildi parakstot galvojuma līgumus, nav izsniedzis jebkāda veida pilnvaras vai pilnvarojumus trešajām personām rīkoties SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." vārdā, SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." nav uzņēmies nekāda veida ārpusbilances saistības, kuru izpildes termiņš jau ir iestājies vai var iestāties nākotnē.
- 5. Pārdevējs no šī līguma parakstīšanas brīža apņemas neizdarīt nekādas darbības, kas jebkādā veidā izmainītu kapitāla daļu juridisko un faktisko stāvokli, to kopējo skaitu, aizskarot Pircēja intereses uz kapitāla daļām.
- 6. Parakstot šo līgumu, Pārdevējs garantē, ka šajā līguma sadaļā minētie apliecinājumi ir spēkā esoši šī līguma noslēgšanas brīdī.
- 7. Līdzēji vienojas, ka līdz uzņēmuma SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." Kapitāla daļu pārreģistrācijas uz Pircēja vārda Pārdevējs atbild par visām saistībām, kuras ir uzņēmies uzņēmuma vārdā. Savukārt, pēc uzņēmuma daļu pārreģistrācijas Latvijas Uzņēmuma Reģistrā uz Pircēja vārda, visas saistības uzņemas Pircējs ar daļu pārreģistrācijas datumu, tas attiecas uz visām jaunām saistībām, kuras Pircējs uzņemsies no daļu pārreģistrācijas brīža.

PIRKUMA CENA UN TĀS SAMAKSAS KĀRTĪBA

- 7. Līdzēji vienojas, ka pirkuma cena, izvērtējot kapitālsabiedrības faktisko finansiālo stāvokli un ārpusbilances saistības, tiek noteikta EUR 3 000 (trīs tūkstoši eiro) apmērā, turpmāk tekstā pirkuma cena.
- 8. Pirkuma cenu EUR 3 000 (trīs tūkstoši eiro) apmērā Pircējs samaksā Pārdevējam uz Pārdevēja norēķinu kontu Nr. LV51NDEA0000082807661, "NORDEA BANK AB Latvijas Filiāle" 5 dienu laikā no šī Līguma parakstīšanas dienas. Pārdevējs nodod Pircējam visus dokumentu oriģinālus, kuri attiecas uz SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." Līguma parakstīšanas dienā.
- 9. Parakstot šo līgumu, līdzēji atzīst kapitāla daļu pirkuma cenu par atbilstošu kapitāla daļu patiesajai vērtībai un tādēļ apņemas neizvirzīt nekādas savstarpējas pretenzijas šajā sakarā un neprasīt šī līguma atcelšanu pārmērīgu zaudējumu dēļ. Pārdevējs apņemas bez ierunām izpildīt savas saistības un sakarā ar to izpildi uzņemas nokavējuma seku un nejaušības risku.

LĪDZĒJU SAISTĪBAS

- 10. Līdzēji atbild par šajā līgumā minēto noteikumu ievērošanu un izpildi, atbilstoši spēkā esošo likumdošanas aktu normām. Minētās apņemšanās neievērošanas gadījumā vainīgais Līdzējs atlīdzina otram Līdzējam un SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." visus ar minēto neievērošanu vai neizpildi nodarītos zaudējumus pilnā apmērā.
- 11. Pārdevējs apņemas 5 dienu laikā no šī Līguma parakstīšanas dienas veikt visas nepieciešamās darbības, kas saistītas ar Pircēja kā kapitāla daļu īpašnieka ierakstīšanu SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." dalībnieku reģistrā un izmaiņu dalībnieku reģistrā reģistrācijai Uzņēmumu reģistrā, tajā skaitā, parakstīt visus nepieciešamos dokumentus.
- 12. Pircējs iegūst īpašuma tiesības uz daļām ar šī līguma noslēgšanas (abpusējas parakstīšanas) brīdi, bet dalībnieka statusu attiecībā pret trešajām personām ar brīdi, kad Pircējs ierakstīts SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." dalībnieku reģistrā.

1/11-0

13. Ja pēc šī līguma parakstīšanas pret SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." tiek vērsti Kreditoru prasījumi, tad Pārdevējs apņemas nekavējoties kompensēt Pircējam pilnā apmērā trešo personu vērstos prasījumus pret SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." un samaksāt Pircējam līgumsodu par nepatiesi sniegtajiem apliecinājumiem šajā līgumā, trešo personu izvirzīto prasījumu apmērā. Šajā punktā minētā līgumsoda samaksa neatbrīvos Pārdevēju no šī līguma un tajā noteikto saistību izpildes.

KONFIDENCIALITĀTE

14. Līdzēji apņemas ievērot konfidencialitāti attiecībā uz tiem faktiem, kas tiem kļuvuši zināmi vienam par otru vai par otra Līdzēja dalījumu partneriem, t.sk. SIA "NORTH STAR LTD." darījuma partneriem, šī līguma darbības laikā, ja vien kāds no līdzējiem nav tieši pilnvarojis šos faktus darīt zināmus konkrētajai personai, personu lokam vai plašākai atklātībai.

LĪGUMA SPĒKĀ ESAMĪBA

15. Šis līgums uzskatāms par noslēgtu ar brīdi, kad to parakstījuši abi Līdzēji un ir spēkā līdz šajā līgumā minēto un no tā izrietošo Līdzēju saistību pilnīgai izpildei.

IZDEVUMI

16. Līdzēji vienojas, ka visus izdevumus, kas saistīti ar nepieciešamo, šajā līgumā paredzēto izmaiņu reģistrāciju Latvijas Republikas Uzņēmumu reģistrā (dalībnieku reģistra pievienošana kapitālsabiedrības reģistrācijas lietai), Pircējs sedz pilnībā no saviem līdzekļiem.

PAPILDUS NOTEIKUMI

- 17. Šis līgums satur galīgo rakstisko visu šīs vienošanās noteikumu izpaudumu un ir pilnīgs un vienīgais šo noteikumu paziņojums.
- 18. Šī līguma noteikumu grozīšana vai papildināšana izdarāma rakstiski un noformējama pielikumu veidā, ko paraksta visi Līdzēji. Pielikumi, kas noformēti šajā līguma punktā paredzētajā kārtībā, kļūst par šī līguma neatņemu sastāvdaļu.
- 19. Līdzēji centīsies atrisināt visas nesaskaņas, kas rodas saistībā ar šo līgumu pārrunu ceļā. Ja Līdzējiem neizdosies vienoties pārrunu ceļā, tad jebkurš strīds, nesaskaņa vai prasība, kas izriet no šī līguma, kas skar to vai tā pārkāpšanu, izbeigšanu vai spēkā neesamību, tiks izšķirts LR tiesā pēc likumiskās piekritības. Ja atbildētājs noteiktajā termiņā neiesniedz atsauksmi vai paskaidrojumus uz prasību, tiek uzskatīts, ka viņš atzīst prasību. Pārdevējs piekrīt un apliecina, ka šajā punktā noteiktā domstarpību izšķiršanas kārtība (šķīrējtiesas klauzula), ir spēkā arī attiecībā uz ikvienu Pircēja tiesību pārņēmēju vai cesionāru, neatkarīgi no prasījuma tiesību pārņemšanas brīža. Līdzēju klātbūtne lietas izskatīšanas laikā tiesā nav obligāta.
- 20. Jebkura nosūtītā korespondence šī Līguma sakarā tiks uzskatīta par saņemtu, ja tā tiks nosūtīta ar ierakstītu pasta sūtījumu uz šajā Līgumā norādītajām pušu adresēm, septītajā dienā pēc tās nodošanas pastā, neatkarīgi no tās faktiskās saņemšanas. Pārdevējs pilnvaro saņemt korespondenci jebkuras personas, kuras atrodas šajā Līgumā minētajā adresē, kā arī visas citas personas, kurām pēc šīs adreses ir deklarēta dzīvesvieta. Ja paziņojumu saņem persona, kura

11.10

atrodas šajā Līgumā minētajā adresē vai kāds no pilnvarotajiem, tiek uzskatīts, ka Pārdevējs ir saņēmis korespondenci šai pašā dienā.

- 21. Līdzējiem ir pienākums 2 (divu) kalendāro dienu laikā rakstiski informēt otru Līdzēju par jebkurām izmaiņām šajā Līgumā norādītajās adresēs, rekvizītos vai jebkurām citām izmaiņām, kas ir būtiskas šī Līguma izpildei, t.sk. par savu datu izmaiņām, kas norādīti šajā Līgumā.
- 22. Līguma pantu virsraksti, pantu un punktu izvietojums izmantoti šī Līguma teksta labākai pārskatāmībai un lasāmībai, un nevar tikt izmantoti šī Līguma satura tulkošanai vai skaidrošanai.
- 23. Līguma jēdzieni, kas izteikti vienskaitlī, uzskatāmi par izteiktiem daudzskaitlī un otrādi, ja tas izriet no šī Līguma teksta.
- 24. Ja kāds no šī Līguma noteikumiem juridiski nav spēkā, zaudē savu spēku vai tiek atzīts par spēkā neesošu, tas nerada atlikušo noteikumu spēkā neesamību. Šādus spēkā neesošus noteikumus Līdzējiem jāaizstāj ar citiem, šī Līguma mērķim un saturam atbilstošiem noteikumiem.
- 25. Līgums ir saistošs Līdzēju mantiniekiem un saistību pārņēmējiem.
- 26. Pircējs un Pārdevējam ir tiesīgs sniegt trešajai personai jebkādu informāciju par līguma noteikumu neizpildi. Pircējs un Pārdevējs ir tiesīgi veikt Pārdevēja datu apstrādi (ievākšanu, uzglabāšanu, reģistrāciju, ievadīšanu, nodošanu, pārraidīšanu u.c.), kā arī nodot un saņemt Pārdevēja datus un citu informāciju no trešajām personām, datu bāzēm, uzskaites sistēmām (piem., no Iedzīvotāju reģistra, Latvijas Bankas Kredītu reģistra, u.c.) un apstrādāt tos. Pārdevējs piekrīt savu datu apstrādei un saņemšanai, nosūtīšanai trešajām personām ne tikai par Pārdevēja pienācīgi, bet arī nepienācīgi pildītām saistībām.
- 27. Līdzēji var lauzt Līgumu tikai par to iepriekš rakstiski vienojoties.
- 28. Katrs Līdzējs apņemas neveikt nekādas darbības, kuras tieši vai netieši var radīt zaudējumus otram Līdzējam.
- 29. Pēc Līguma parakstīšanas spēku zaudē visas iepriekšējās Līguma sagatavošanas procesā panāktās mutvārdu vai rakstveida vienošanās.
- 30. Līgums sastādīts un parakstīts 2 (divos) oriģināleksemplāros (Līdzēji paraksta katru līguma lapu) no kuriem viens glabājas pie Pārdevēja, viens pie Pircēja.

LĪDZĒJU PARAKSTI

PIRCĒJS: Pēteris Pildegovičs Personas kods: 200676-11809 Adrese: Miera ielā 87a-13, Rīga, LV 1013

PILAETO U

Pārdevējs: Nadežda Bariševa Personas kods: 050776-10732 Adrese: Miera ielā 87a-13, Rīga, LV 1013